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Capital Improvement Program 
Vendor Open House 



Agenda 

Regional Wastewater Facility (RWF) Overview 

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Overview 

Current and Upcoming Projects 

Procurements 

Questions and Answers (Q&A) 
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RWF 
Overview 

 



San José-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility 
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Who We Serve 
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What We Do 

Treat water to high standard 

Deliver drought-proof water 
supply 
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Produce High-Quality Biosolids 
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Strive to be Energy Self-Sufficient 

Use sustainable energy 
sources 

Produce sustainable energy 
sources 
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Foster a Thriving Ecosystem  

9 



CIP  
Program 

Overview 

 



Plan for the Future 
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Milestones Reached 

September 2013:  Program management firm 
contracted 
November-December 2013:  Master Plan adopted 

and Environmental Impact Report certified 
 February 2014:  Validation process completed, 33 

project packages identified, and CIP updated 
April-May 2014:  Programmatic studies started 
 July 2014:  Program startup completed 
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Mission and Vision 
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Program Team Organization 
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Project Delivery Model (PDM) 
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Standards and Tools 

Design Guidelines Library 
– Standard Specifications 
– Standard Details 
– Other Design Guidelines Documents 

 
Online Document Management 

– All project deliverables will be handled via the web 
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The Next Six Months 

Approval to use progressive design-build for 
Cogeneration Facility 
Odor Study 
 Flow and Load Study 
Biosolids Strategy 
 10-Year Funding Strategy 
Develop Next 5-Year CIP 
Operations Plan 
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Current 
and 

Upcoming 
Projects 

 



Programmatic Studies 

1. Design Criteria and Sizing Basis 
2. Aeration Demands and Biosolids Production 

Assessment 
3. Odor and Corrosion Control Study 
4. Automation Master Plan 
5. Yard Piping Condition Assessment 
6. Facility-Wide Heating and Cooling Systems 

Evaluation 
7. Site Improvement Guidelines 
8. Facility-Wide Process Risk Assessment 
9. Asset Management Approach and Strategy 
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Major Improvements – Liquids* 

Next Five Years 
• Iron Salt Feed Station ($3.1M) – Under Design 
• Advanced Facility Control and Meter Replacement (Phase 

1 – $2.0M, Phase 2 – $21.1M) 
• Filter Rehabilitation ($18.8M) 
• Headworks  Improvements ($19.4M) 
• New Headworks ($63.2M) 
• Aeration Tanks and Blower Rehabilitation ($82.2M) 
• East Primary Rehabilitation, Seismic Retrofit, and Odor 

Control ($75.9M) 
• Secondary and Nitrification Clarifier Rehabilitation 

($41.3M) 

* Amounts listed are construction cost estimates that are subject to change. 
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Major Improvements – Biosolids* 

 
Next Five Years 
• Digester and Thickener Facilities Upgrade 

($54.3M) – Under Design 
 

• Digested Sludge Dewatering Facility ($47.0M) 
 

• Lagoons and Drying Beds Retirement ($21.2M) 
 

• Thermal Drying Facility ($90.9M) 
 

* Amounts listed are construction cost estimates that are subject to change. 
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Major Improvements – Power & Energy* 

  
Next Five Years 
• Emergency Diesel Generators – Being 

Constructed 
• Digester Gas Compressor  Upgrade – Being 

Constructed 
• Digester Gas Storage Replacement – Being 

Constructed 
• Plant Instrument Air System Upgrade ($7.7M) 

 
 

* Amounts listed are construction cost estimates that are subject to change. 
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Major Improvements – Facilities* 

 
Next Five Years 
• Cogeneration Facility ($74.4M) 
• Outfall Bridge and Levee Improvements ($5.4M) 
• Facility-Wide Water Systems ($9.8M) 
• Tunnel Rehabilitation ($17.9M) 
• Yard Piping and Road Improvements ($88.2M) 
• Support Building Improvements ($38.7M) 
• Record Drawings ($13.6M) 

 
 

* Amounts listed are construction cost estimates that are subject to change. 



Estimated Timing of Projects 
10 Year Cash Flow by Quarter – Escalated (3%) 
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$1.4 
billion 



Procure-
ments 

 



Procurement Overview 

 10 Project Design Procurements to be Advertised this Fiscal Year 
– Master Service Agreement with Service Orders, or 
– Standard Contract 

 
 Design Services to Include: 

– Alternatives Analysis, Conceptual Design, and… 
– Either: 

» Final Design and ESDC (if Design-Bid-Build), or 
» Owner’s Agent and Construction Management (if Design-Build) 

 
 3rd Party Construction Management Services for Design-Bid-Build 

 
 Three Program-Level Master Service Agreements 

– General Engineering for Small Projects, As-Needed 
– Value Engineering and Peer Review 
– Audit Services 
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Upcoming Procurements 

* Projects are currently assumed to be delivered using the traditional design-bid-build method. If City chooses to use an 
alternative delivery method, such as design-build, consultant will perform owner’s representative and construction 
management services. 

Type Project Services Required* 
Planned 

Advertising  
Date 

Planned 
Award Date 

Construction 
Estimate 

LIQUIDS 

RFQ Advanced Facility Control and Meter 
Replacement – Phase 1 

Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Winter 2014 Spring 2015 $2.0 million 

RFQ Secondary and Nitrification Clarifier 
Rehabilitation 

Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Winter 2014 Summer 

2015 $41.3 million 

RFQ Filter Rehabilitation Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $18.8 million 

RFQ Headworks Improvements Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $19.4 million 

RFQ New Headworks Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $63.2 million 

            

BIOSOLIDS           

RFQ Digested Sludge Dewatering Facility 
(Design-Build) 

Owner’s Representative & Construction 
Management Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $47.0 million 

            

POWER & 
ENERGY 

RFQ Plant Instrument Air System Upgrade Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $7.7 million 
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Upcoming Procurements 

* Projects are currently assumed to be delivered using the traditional design-bid-build method. If City chooses to use an 
alternative delivery method, such as design-build, consultant will perform owner’s representative and construction 
management services. 

Type Project Services Required* 
Planned 

Advertising  
Date 

Planned 
Award Date 

Construction 
Estimate 

FACILITIES 

RFQ Cogeneration Facility (Design-Build) Owner’s Representative & Construction 
Management Winter 2014 Spring 2015 $74.4 million 

RFQ/RFP Cogeneration Facility (Design-Build) Design-Builder Winter 2014 Summer 
2015 $74.4 million 

RFQ Outfall Bridge and Levee 
Improvements 

Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Winter 2014 Summer 

2015 $5.4 million 

RFQ Facility-wide Water Systems 
Improvements 

Design Services & Engineering Support 
through Commissioning Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $9.8 million 

            

PROGRAM 

RFQ For small, as-needed projects not 
included in the 10-year CIP Program General Engineering Master Agreements Winter 2014 Spring 2015 N/A 

RFQ For various capital projects Value Engineering/Peer Review Master Winter 2014 Spring 2015 N/A 

RFQ For various capital projects Audit Services Master Agreement Winter 2014 Spring 2015 N/A 
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Additional Information 

BidSync 
www.bidsync.com 
 
CIP Document Library 

www.sjenvironment.org/cip 
 
San José-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater 

Facility 
www.sjenvironment.org/rwf 
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BidSync 

 www.bidsync.com 
 
 
 
 Send additional questions 

to John Cannon 
(john.cannon@sanjoseca.gov) 

 
 When procurements come 

out, the cone of silence 
comes down. 
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Source:  
http://thingsthatmadeanimpression.wordpress.com/2013/
12/14/dialogue-from-get-smart-mr-big-cone-of-silence/ 

http://www.bidsync.com/


CIP Document Library 

www.sjenvironment.org/cip 
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Our goal…One Mission…One Vision 
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Q&A 

 



San José-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility
Capital Improvement Program

Upcoming Procurements

Planned 
Advertising 

Date

LIQUIDS 

RFQ 
Advanced Facility Control 
and Meter Replacement – 
Phase 1 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Winter 2014 Spring 2015 $2.0 million 

RFQ
Secondary and 
Nitrification Clarifier 
Rehabilitation 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Winter 2014 Summer 
2015 $41.3 million 

RFQ Filter Rehabilitation 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $18.8 million 

RFQ Headworks Improvements 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $19.4 million 

RFQ New Headworks 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $63.2 million 

BIOSOLIDS 

RFQ
Digested Sludge 
Dewatering Facility 
(Design-Build)

Owner’s 
Representative & 
Construction 
Management 

Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $47.0 million 

POWER & 
ENERGY 

RFQ Plant Instrument Air 
System Upgrade 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $7.7 million 

FACILITIES 

RFQ Cogeneration Facility 
(Design-Build)

Owner’s 
Representative & 
Construction 
Management 

Winter 2014 Spring 2015 $74.4 million 

RFQ/RFP Cogeneration Facility 
(Design-Build) Design-Builder Winter 2014 Summer 

2015 $74.4 million 

RFQ Outfall Bridge and Levee 
Improvements 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Winter 2014 Summer 
2015 $5.4 million 

Type Project Services 
Required* 

Planned 
Award Date

Construction 
Estimate 
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San José-Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility
Capital Improvement Program

Upcoming Procurements

Planned 
Advertising 

Date
Type Project Services 

Required* 
Planned 

Award Date
Construction 

Estimate 

FACILITIES 

RFQ Facility-wide Water 
Systems Improvements 

Design Services & 
Engineering 
Support through 
Commissioning 

Spring 2015 Fall 2015 $9.8 million 

PROGRAM 

RFQ
For small, as-needed 
projects not included in 
the 10-year CIP Program 

General 
Engineering 
Master 
Agreements

Winter 2014 Spring 2015 Not Applicable

RFQ For various capital 
projects 

Value Engineering 
/ Peer Review 
Master 
Agreements

Winter 2014 Spring 2015 Not Applicable

RFQ For various capital 
projects 

Audit Services 
Master Agreement Winter 2014 Spring 2015 Not Applicable

* Projects are currently assumed to be delivered using the traditional design-bid-build method. If City 
chooses to use an alternative delivery method, such as design-build, consultant will perform owner’s 
representative and construction management services. 
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San Jose‐Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility ‐ VENDOR OPEN HOUSE ‐ September 25, 2014

Company: First Name: Last Name: Email Address:
ABB Inc. Tony Amiri tony.j.amiri@us.abb.com
AECOM Eric Zagol eric.zagol@aecom.com
AECOM Jeff Berk jeff.berk@aecom.com
AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Warren Chamberlain warren.chamberlain@amec.com
Anchor Engineering Brian Danley bdanley@anchorcm.com
Balfour Beatty Infrastructure Brian Miller bmiller@bbiius.com
Balfour Beatty Infrastructure Chris Rutherford crutherford@bbiius.com
BC Laboratories, Inc. Peter Bins peter.bins@bclabs.com
black & veatch james greenyer greenyerj@bv.com
black & veatch sanjay reddy reddysp@bv.com
Brown and Caldwell Grace Chow gchow@brwncald.com
Brown and Caldwell Lloyd Slezak lslezak@brwncald.com
Builders Exchange of Santa Clara Kanani  Fonseca kf@bxscco.com
Builders Exchange of Santa Clara Mary Fortin mf@bxscco.com
Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc. Phil Gregory pgregory@caleng.com
CDM Smith Arvind Akela akelaak@cdmsmith.com
CDM Smith Mari Garza‐Bird Garzabirdme@cdmsmith.com
CH2M HILL Susan Dennis susan.dennis@ch2m.com
CH2M HILL John Ryan john.ryan@ch2m.com
consultant Ed Young ed94539@lycos.com
Converse Consultants William Chu wchu@converseconsultants.com
Coombs‐Hopkins Company Brian Villacorta brian@chcwater.com
Dabri, Inc. Ajay Singh ajay@dabri.com
DCMS, Inc. Sherman Honeycutt sherman.honeycutt@design‐cm.com
EKI ‐ Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Val Frenkel vfrenkel@ekiconsult.com
Ekster and Associates Alex Ekster alex.ekster@gmail.com
EMA, INC. Ellen Butawan ebutawan@ema‐inc.com
EMA, INC. Laura  Botkin lbotkin@ema‐inc.com
EPC Consultants, Inc. Grace Lui glui@epcconsultants.com
EPC Consultants, Inc. Jeannebelle Sabado jsabado@epcconsultants.com
Ferguson Waterworks James Miller james.miller4@ferguson.com
Flo‐Line Technology Greg Scott greg@flolinepumps.com
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San Jose‐Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility ‐ VENDOR OPEN HOUSE ‐ September 25, 2014

Company: First Name: Last Name: Email Address:
Flo‐Line Technology Doug Cavin doug.cavin@sulzer.com
George T Hall Company, Inc. Bill Promes bpromes@georgethall.com
HART High‐Voltage Michael Sannar michael@harthighvoltage.com
Hatch Mott MacDonald Tracie Sakakihara tracie.sakakihara@hatchmott.com
Hazen & Sawyer Paul Pitt ppitt@hazenandsawyer.com
Hazen & Sawyer Marc Solomon msolomon@hazenandsawyer.com
HDR Engineering, Inc. Linc To Linc.to@hdrinc.com
HDR Engineering, Inc. Marco Palilla marco.palilla@hdrinc.com
HydroScience Engineers Bill Slenter bslenter@hydroscience.com
J.R. Filanc Construction Co. Jason Burden jburden@filanc.com
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Dennis Sanchez dennissanchez@kennedyjenks.com
Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. Jim Studer james.studer@kiewit.com
Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. Marc Wheeler marc.wheeler@kiewit.com
Kjeldsen, Sinnock & Neudeck, Inc. Neal Colwell ncolwell@ksninc.com
Kjeldsen, Sinnock & Neudeck, Inc. Kris Nehmer knehmer@ksninc.com
Lee Inc. Tony Park tpark@leei.com
M‐I‐C, Inc Mickey Schriefer mickey@m‐i‐cinc.com
Mitchel Lewis Staver Rick Pillado rpillado@mitchellewis.com
Mitsubishi Engine North America Bene Martinez bmartinez@mitsubishi‐engine.com
Mitsubishi Engine North America Bart Sowa bsowa@mitsubishi‐engine.com
MNS ENGINEERING INC Peter Brennan Pbrennan@mnsengineers.com
MNS ENGINEERING INC Wilhelm Nowotny wnowotny@mnsengineers.com
Monterey Mechanical Ed Moore e.moore@montmech.com
MVE, Inc. Sean Tobin sean@mve.net
MVE, Inc. Michael Ravotti mravotti@mve.net
Noren Products Randy Torres randyt@norenproducts.com
Orenda Technologies Jarred Morgan jarred@poolsurgeon.com
Orenda Technologies Travis Schonleber travis.schonleber@att.net
Parsons Corp Vamsi Seeta Vamsi.Seeta@parsons.com
Parsons Corp Surendra Thakral surendra.thakral@parsons.com
PCL Construction, Inc. Jesse May jmay@pcl.com
PCL Construction, Inc. Craig Yakubow cyakubow@pcl.com
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San Jose‐Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility ‐ VENDOR OPEN HOUSE ‐ September 25, 2014

Company: First Name: Last Name: Email Address:
Rajappan & Meyer Consulting Engineers Inc. Kianoush Harirsaz kianoush@rmengineers.com
RMC Water and Environment Steve Clary sclary@rmcwater.com
RMC Water and Environment David Richardson drichardson@rmcwater.com
Rodan Builders, Inc. Karen Goldman kgoldman@rodanbuilders.com
SANDIS Civil Engineers Julie Thome jthome@sandis.net
Saylor Consulting Group Lauren Sullivan lsullivan@saylorconsulting.com
Silveira Consulting, LLC Jamie Silveira jamie.silveira@live.com
SIMRAND LLC Yogen Garud yogen@garud.com
Stantec Consulting Tim Sweeney tim.sweeney@stantec.com
V&A Consulting Engineers Jose Villalobos jvillalobos@vaengineering.com
V&A Consulting Engineers Ray Yep ryep@vaengineering.com
W. M. Lyles Co. Joe Lawrence jlawrence@wmlylesco.com
W. M. Lyles Co. Stan Simmons ssimmons@lylessc.com
Webcor Builders John Reynolds jreynolds@webcor.com
West Yost Associates John Bergen jbergen@westyost.com
West Yost Associates Kyle Rhorer krhorer@westyost.com
Western Energy Systems Brent Grotz bgrotz@weesys.com
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